## TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION 2021-12-3

## FOR FIRE DISTRICT NO. 1 FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2022 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2022

**WHEREAS**, on October 12, 2021, the Board of Fire Commissioners of Fire District No. 1 in the Township of Chesterfield adopted Resolution #2021-17 recommending the compensation for the Fire District No. 1 Commissioners for the period January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022; and

**WHEREAS**, Resolution #2021-17 adopted by Fire District No. 1 recommends that 2022 annual compensation for the Board of Fire Commissioners to be as follows:

Chairman	\$1,755.00
Vice-Chairman	\$1,755.00
Secretary	\$2,500.00
Treasurer	\$3,000.00
Commissioner	\$1,755.00

**WHEREAS,** N.J.S.A 40A:14-88 states that "each member of the board of fire commissioners shall receive as compensation such amounts as the board shall fix subject to review by the governing body wherein the fire district is located;" and

WHEREAS, Local Finance Notice 2021-16 issued by the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services further requires the municipal governing body approval the annual Commissioner compensation before the Board of Fire Commissioners can adopt its annual budget;

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington, State of New Jersey that the Township Committee hereby approves and indicates concurrence with the aforesaid resolution adopted by Fire District No. 1 and approves the 2022 annual compensation of the Board of Fire Commissioners.

## CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

	~~~~~~	~~~~~~	~~~~~~	
Jersey do hereby ce	rtify the foregoing Resolut	ion to be a true and accura	County of Burlington and State of Nate copy of the Resolution approved 2021 at which a quorum was prese	by the
		Caryn M.	Hoyer, RMC	